
WAR NT RETURN 
FOR THE 

2013 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 
OF THE 

TOWN OF OGUNQUIT 

The Annual Town Meeting, on June 11, 2013, was called to order by Town Clerk Judy Shaw- 
Kagiliery with the Reading of the Call, Return and First Article. The polls were declared open at 
8:00 AM. 

Cynthia Douglass, Marjorie Esau, Blanche Feinberg, Kay Hamlin, Frederica Hart and Mary 
Littlefield served as Ballot Clerks/Counters. A total of 375 people voted at the polls. 

Article 1: To elect a Moderator to preside at said Meeting. [Note: This question is not 
intended to be acted upon as part of the official secret ballot at the Annual Town 
Meeting. ] 

Christine L. Murphy was elected as Moderator. 

Article 2: To elect one (1) Select Board Member for a three (3) year term to commence at the 
conclusion of the 2013 Annual Town Meeting; term ending ATM 2016. 

Ballots were cast as follows: 

SELECTMAN (3-Year Term) 
David F. Barton 279* 
*Elected 

Article 3: To elect one (1) Budget Review Committee Member for a three (3) year term to 
commence at the conclusion of the 2013 Annual Town Meeting; term ending ATM 
2016. 

BUDGET REVIEW COMMITTEE (3-Year Term) 

Dean L. Rinaldi 289* 
*Elected 

Article 4: To elect one (1) Wells-Ogunquit Community School District Trustee for a three 
(3) year term to commence on July 1, 2013 term ending June 30, 2016. 

Scattered Write-ins 22* (Received one (1) vote each) 
*Failure to Elect 

To elect one (1.) Wells-Ogunquit Community School District Trustee for a two (2) 
year term to commence on July 1, 2013; term ending June 30, 2015. 

Sarah K. Tavaras 288* 
*Elected 

Article 5: To elect six (6) registered voters to the newly established Charter Commission; term 
ending upon completion of charge. 

CHARTER COMMISSION (Six (6) Seats) 

Scattered Write-Ins 8* 
*Failure to Elect 

Page 1 of 11 

WAR NT RETURN 
FOR THE 

2013 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 
OF THE 

TOWN OF OGUNQUIT 

The Annual Town Meeting, on June 11, 2013, was called to order by Town Clerk Judy Shaw-
Kagiliery with the Reading of the Call, Return and First Article. The polls were declared open at 
8:00 AM. 

Cynthia Douglass, Marjorie Esau, Blanche Feinberg, Kay Hamlin, Frederica Hart and Mary 
Littlefield served as Ballot Clerks/Counters. A total of 375 people voted at the polls. 

Article 1: To elect a Moderator to preside at said Meeting. [Note: This question is not 
intended to be acted upon as part of the official secret ballot at the Annual Town 
Meeting. ] 

Christine L. Murphy was elected as Moderator. 

Article 2: To elect one (1) Select Board Member for a three (3) year term to commence at the 
conclusion of the 2013 Annual Town Meeting; term ending ATM 2016. 

Ballots were cast as follows: 

SELECTMAN (3-Year Term) 
David F. Barton 279* 
*Elected 

Article 3: To elect one (1) Budget Review Committee Member for a three (3) year term to 
commence at the conclusion of the 2013 Annual Town Meeting; term ending ATM 
2016. 

BUDGET REVIEW COMMITTEE (3-Year Term) 

Dean L. Rinaldi 289* 
*Elected 

Article 4: To elect one (1) Wells-Ogunquit Community School District Trustee for a three 
(3) year term to commence on July 1, 2013 term ending June 30, 2016. 

Scattered Write-ins 22* (Received one (1) vote each) 
*Failure to Elect 

To elect one (1.) Wells-Ogunquit Community School District Trustee for a two (2) 
year term to commence on July 1, 2013; term ending June 30, 2015. 

Sarah K. Tavaras 288* 
*Elected 

Article 5: To elect six (6) registered voters to the newly established Charter Commission; term 
ending upon completion of charge. 

CHARTER COMMISSION (Six (6) Seats) 

Scattered Write-Ins 8* 
*Failure to Elect 

Page 1 of 11 



Article 6: Shall an ordinance entitled "An Ordinance to Amend the Ogunquit 
Zoning Ordinance to Adjust Traffic Standards in Response to a 
Decision of the Maine Supreme Judicial Court" and dated February 14, 
2013, be enacted? [Note: A copy of the ordinance is posted together with 
this Warrant as Exhibit A and is hereby incorporated by reference.] 

YES 263 NO 82 

Article 7: Shall an ordinance entitled "An Ordinance to Amend the Ogunquit 
Pesticide/Herbicide Usage on Town Owned Lands Ordinance to 
Include a Ban on Both Public and Private Lands" and dated August 26, 
2012, be enacted? ? [Note: A copy of the ordinance is posted together 
with this Warrant as Exhibit B and is hereby incorporated by reference.] 

YES 173 NO 183 

Article 8: Shall an ordinance entitled "An Ordinance to Amend the Ogunquit 
Shellfish Management Ordinance to Clarify Types of Shellfish Licenses 
and Permits Available to the Public" and dated March 5, 2013, be 
enacted? [Note: A copy of the ordinance is posted together with this 
Warrant as Exhibit C and is hereby incorporated by reference.] 

YES 276 NO 68 

Article 9: Shall the Town vote to expend $15,000 from its Land Conservation Fund 
for one-time stewardship contribution to the Great Works Regional Land 
Trust (GWRLT) in order to ensure the conservation and public use of fifty-
six (56) acres of undeveloped land, and to help protect water quality in the 
Ogunquit River? 

YES 302 NO 56 

Article 10: 
Petitioned Article 

Shall the Town vote to extend the Ogunquit business district from its 
current location at School Street south down Shore Road to the Fireman's 
Park (a total of 40 yards) and from Shore Road west along the side of 
Fireman's park to the Residential District at the fire station (33 yards)? 

YES 214 NO 144 

Petitioned Article 
Article 11: Shall the Town vote to locate the newly funded Department of Public 

Works building at a location on Captain Thomas Road known as "the Salt 
Shed" instead of at the transfer station off Berwick Road? The Captain 
Thomas area has worked perfectly for the past 30 years and will reduce 
noise, traffic and other associated problems with moving to the Berwick 
Road location. 

YES 298 NO 66 

Article 12: 

Article 13: 

Shall the Town vote to transfer $25,000 in additional funds from the 
Undesignated Fund Balance to the Accrued Liabilities Account to fund 
unanticipated employee paid-time off (PTO) buyouts in the 2012-2013 budget 
year? 

YES 285 NO 68 

Shall the Town vote to transfer $27,000 in additional funds from the 
Undesignated Fund Balance to the Insurance Account to fund unanticipated 
costs in the General Liability and Workers' Compensation Account in the 
2012-2013 budget year? 

YES 292 NO 59 

Page 2 of 11 

Article 6: Shall an ordinance entitled "An Ordinance to Amend the Ogunquit 
Zoning Ordinance to Adjust Traffic Standards in Response to a 
Decision of the Maine Supreme Judicial Court" and dated February 14, 
2013, be enacted? [Note: A copy of the ordinance is posted together with 
this Warrant as Exhibit A and is hereby incorporated by reference.] 

YES 263 NO 82 

Article 7: Shall an ordinance entitled "An Ordinance to Amend the Ogunquit 
Pesticide/Herbicide Usage on Town Owned Lands Ordinance to 
Include a Ban on Both Public and Private Lands" and dated August 26, 
2012, be enacted? ? [Note: A copy of the ordinance is posted together 
with this Warrant as Exhibit B and is hereby incorporated by reference.] 

YES 173 NO 183 

Article 8: Shall an ordinance entitled "An Ordinance to Amend the Ogunquit 
Shellfish Management Ordinance to Clarify Types of Shellfish Licenses 
and Permits Available to the Public" and dated March 5, 2013, be 
enacted? [Note: A copy of the ordinance is posted together with this 
Warrant as Exhibit C and is hereby incorporated by reference.] 

YES 276 NO 68 

Article 9: Shall the Town vote to expend $15,000 from its Land Conservation Fund 
for one-time stewardship contribution to the Great Works Regional Land 
Trust (GWRLT) in order to ensure the conservation and public use of fifty-
six (56) acres of undeveloped land, and to help protect water quality in the 
Ogunquit River? 

YES 302 NO 56 

Petitioned Article 
Article 10: Shall the Town vote to extend the Ogunquit business district from its 

current location at School Street south down Shore Road to the Fireman's 
Park (a total of 40 yards) and from Shore Road west along the side of 
Fireman's park to the Residential District at the fire station (33 yards)? 

YES 214 NO 144 

Petitioned Article 
Article 11: Shall the Town vote to locate the newly funded Department of Public 

Works building at a location on Captain Thomas Road known as "the Salt 
Shed" instead of at the transfer station off Berwick Road? The Captain 
Thomas area has worked perfectly for the past 30 years and will reduce 
noise, traffic and other associated problems with moving to the Berwick 
Road location. 

YES 298 NO 66 

Article 12: Shall the Town vote to transfer $25,000 in additional funds from the 
Undesignated Fund Balance to the Accrued Liabilities Account to fund 
unanticipated employee paid-time off (PTO) buyouts in the 2012-2013 budget 
year? 

YES 285 NO 68 

Article 13: Shall the Town vote to transfer $27,000 in additional funds from the 
Undesignated Fund Balance to the Insurance Account to fund unanticipated 
costs in the General Liability and Workers' Compensation Account in the 
2012-2013 budget year? 

YES 292 NO 59 

Page 2 of 11 



Article 14: Shall the Town vote to transfer $65,000 in additional funds from the 
Undesignated Fund Balance to the Fire Department to fund 
unanticipated costs within the Fire Department in the 2012-2013 budget 
year? [Note: Pursuant to Section 503.6.1, this Article includes the 
Select Board and the Budget Review Committees' recommendation as 
the two (2) voter choices.] 

SELECT BOARD 178 BUDGET REVI1,  W 170 

BUDGET ARTICLES 15 - 63 

Article 15: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $779,433 for General 
Government expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation 
for General Government will default to $711,196 pursuant to Section 503 of the 
Town Charter]. 

YES 212 NO 142 

Article 16: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $15,000 for the 
Recreation Department expenditures? [Note: Pursuant to Section 503.6.1, 
this Article includes the Select Board and the Budget Review Committees' 
recommendation as the two (2) voter choices.] 

SELECT BOARD 114 BUDGET REVIEW 227/$8,000 

Article 17: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $10,000 for the Ogunquit 
Performing Arts (OPA)? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for 
OPA will default to $5,000 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 232 NO 122 

Article 18: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $314,928 for Land Use 
Department expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for 
the Land Use Department will default to $306,418 pursuant to Section 503 of the 
Town Charter]. 

YES 227 NO 128 

Article 19: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $151,942 for Visitors 
Services expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for 
Visitors Services will default to $144,500 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town 
Charter]. 

YES 203 NO 104 

Article 20: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,340,000 for Police 
Department expenditures? [Note: Pursuant to Section 503.6.1, this Article 
includes the Select Board and the Budget Review Committees' 
recommendation as the two (2) voter choices.] 

SELECT BOARD 152 BUDGET REVIEW 203/$1,325,000 

Article 21: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,065,383 for 
Fire Department expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the 
appropriation for the Fire Department will default to $1,156,492 
pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 323 NO 31 

Page 3 of 11 

Article 14: Shall the Town vote to transfer $65,000 in additional funds from the 
Undesignated Fund Balance to the Fire Department to fund 
unanticipated costs within the Fire Department in the 2012-2013 budget 
year? [Note: Pursuant to Section 503.6.1, this Article includes the 
Select Board and the Budget Review Committees' recommendation as 
the two (2) voter choices.] 

SELECT BOARD 178 BUDGET REV11-W 170 

BUDGET ARTICLES 15 - 63 

Article 15: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $779,433 for General 
Government expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation 
for General Government will default to $711,196 pursuant to Section 503 of the 
Town Charter]. 

YES 212 NO 142 

Article 16: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $15,000 for the 
Recreation Department expenditures? [Note: Pursuant to Section 503.6.1, 
this Article includes the Select Board and the Budget Review Committees' 
recommendation as the two (2) voter choices.] 

SELECT BOARD 114 BUDGET REVIEW 227/$8,000 

Article 17: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $10,000 for the Ogunquit 
Performing Arts (OPA)? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for 
OPA will default to $5,000 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 232 NO 122 

Article 18: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $314,928 for Land Use 
Department expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for 
the Land Use Department will default to $306,418 pursuant to Section 503 of the 
Town Charter]. 

YES 227 NO 128 

Article 19: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $151,942 for Visitors 
Services expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for 
Visitors Services will default to $144,500 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town 
Charter]. 

YES 203 NO 104 

Article 20: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,340,000 for Police 
Department expenditures? [Note: Pursuant to Section 503.6.1, this Article 
includes the Select Board and the Budget Review Committees' 
recommendation as the two (2) voter choices.] 

SELECT BOARD 152 BUDGET REVIEW 203/$1,325,000 

Article 21: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,065,383 for 
Fire Department expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the 
appropriation for the Fire Department will default to $1,156,492 
pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 323 NO 31 

Page 3 of 11 



Article 22: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $135,680 for 
Lifeguard Services expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, 
the appropriation for Lifeguard Services will default to $135,680 pursuant to 
Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 329 NO 25 

Article 23: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $185,750 to provide for 
Utilities (Street Lights, Sewer Fees and Water Hydrants)? [Note: If this article is 
defeated, the appropriation for Utilities will default to $185,750 pursuant to 
Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 329 NO 24 

Article 24: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $899,383 for Public 
Works Department expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the 
appropriation for the Public Works Department will default to $810,322 pursuant 
to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 205 NO 150 

Article 25: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $361,102 for Transfer 
Station expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for the 
Transfer Station Department will default to $386,385 pursuant to Section 503 of 
the Town Charter]. 

YES 332 NO 21 

Article 26: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $113,155 for 
Harbormaster expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation 
for the Harbormaster Department will default to $101,582 pursuant to Section 503 
of the Town Charter]. 

YES 235 NO 118 

Article 27: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,000 for General 
Assistance expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for 
General Assistance will default to $3,000 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town 
Charter]. 

YES 320 NO 30 

Article 28: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $168,421 for Insurance 
expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for Insurance 
will default to $119,177 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 245 NO 36 

Article 29: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $384,430 for 
Administrative Services Department expenditures? [Note: If this article is 
defeated, the appropriation for the Administrative Services Department will 
default to $342,609 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 209 NO 139 

Page 4 of 11 

Article 22: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $135,680 for 
Lifeguard Services expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, 
the appropriation for Lifeguard Services will default to $135,680 pursuant to 
Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 329 NO 25 

Article 23: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $185,750 to provide for 
Utilities (Street Lights, Sewer Fees and Water Hydrants)? [Note: If this article is 
defeated, the appropriation for Utilities will default to $185,750 pursuant to 
Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 329 NO 24 

Article 24: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $899,383 for Public 
Works Department expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the 
appropriation for the Public Works Department will default to $810,322 pursuant 
to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 205 NO 150 

Article 25: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $361,102 for Transfer 
Station expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for the 
Transfer Station Department will default to $386,385 pursuant to Section 503 of 
the Town Charter]. 

YES 332 NO 21 

Article 26: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $113,155 for 
Harbormaster expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation 
for the Harbormaster Department will default to $101,582 pursuant to Section 503 
of the Town Charter]. 

YES 235 NO 118 

Article 27: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,000 for General 
Assistance expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for 
General Assistance will default to $3,000 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town 
Charter]. 

YES 320 NO 30 

Article 28: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $168,421 for Insurance 
expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for Insurance 
will default to $119,177 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 245 NO 36 

Article 29: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $384,430 for 
Administrative Services Department expenditures? [Note: If this article is 
defeated, the appropriation for the Administrative Services Department will 
default to $342,609 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 209 NO 139 

Page 4 of 11 



Article 30: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $13,215 for 
Conservation expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation 
for Conservation will default to $5,960 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town 
Charter]. 

YES 234 NO 120 

Article 31: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $50,935 for Information 
Services expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for 
Information Services will default to $50,377 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town 
Charter]. 

YES 237 NO 112 

Article 32: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $12,354 for Shellfish 
Conservation expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation 
for Shellfish Conservation will default to $3,430 pursuant to Section 503 of the 
Town Charter]. 

YES 243 NO 109 

Article 33: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,883 for Piping Plover 
expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for Piping 
Plover expenditures will default to $6,083 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town 
Charter]. 

YES 314 NO 38 

Article 34: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $500 for the American 
Legion? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for the American 
Legion will default to $500 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 299 NO 53 

Article 35: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,800 for Cemeteries? 
[Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for Cemeteries will default to 
$1,800 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

Riverside Cemetery $ 500.00 
Locust Grove Cemetery $ 500.00 
Old Burying Ground $ 300.00 
Ocean View Cemetery $ 500.00 

YES 334 NO 19 

Article 36: Shall the town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000 for the Wells-
Ogunquit Historical Society? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation 
for the Wells-Ogunquit Historical Society will default to $5,000 pursuant to 
Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 312 NO 38 

Article 37: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $761,822 for Debt 
Management expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation 
for Debt Management will default to $683,005 pursuant to Section 503 of the 
Town Charter]. 

YES 235 NO 117 

Page 5 of 11 

Article 30: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $13,215 for 
Conservation expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation 
for Conservation will default to $5,960 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town 
Charter]. 

YES 234 NO 120 

Article 31: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $50,935 for Information 
Services expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for 
Information Services will default to $50,377 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town 
Charter]. 

YES 237 NO 112 

Article 32: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $12,354 for Shellfish 
Conservation expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation 
for Shellfish Conservation will default to $3,430 pursuant to Section 503 of the 
Town Charter]. 

YES 243 NO 109 

Article 33: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,883 for Piping Plover 
expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for Piping 
Plover expenditures will default to $6,083 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town 
Charter]. 

YES 314 NO 38 

Article 34: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $500 for the American 
Legion? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for the American 
Legion will default to $500 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 299 NO 53 

Article 35: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,800 for Cemeteries? 
[Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for Cemeteries will default to 
$1,800 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

Riverside Cemetery $ 500.00 
Locust Grove Cemetery $ 500.00 
Old Burying Ground $ 300.00 
Ocean View Cemetery $ 500.00 

YES 334 NO 19 

Article 36: Shall the town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000 for the Wells-
Ogunquit Historical Society? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation 
for the Wells-Ogunquit Historical Society will default to $5,000 pursuant to 
Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 312 NO 38 

Article 37: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $761,822 for Debt 
Management expenditures? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation 
for Debt Management will default to $683,005 pursuant to Section 503 of the 
Town Charter]. 

YES 235 NO 117 

Page 5 of 11 



Article 38: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $9,000 for the 
Unemployment Reserve Account? [Note: If this article is defeated, the 
appropriation for the Unemployment Reserve Account will default to $15,000 
pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 333 NO 19 

Article 39: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $40,000 for Accrued 
Liabilities? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for Accrued 
Liabilities will default to $40,000 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 313 NO 30 

Article 40: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000 for Union 
Contracts and Salary Adjustments, as needed? [Note: If this article is defeated, 
the appropriation for Union Contracts and Salary Adjustments will default to 
$5,000 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 302 NO 39 

Article 41: Shall the Town (1) vote to approve the purchase of a Fire Truck Pumper for the 
Fire Department for the replacement of the Department's 1980 Ford Fire 
Truck Pumper (the "Project"); (2) appropriate a sum not to exceed $300,000 
to provide for the costs of the Project; and (3) to fund said appropriation, 
authorize the Treasurer and Chairman of the Select Board to issue general 
obligation securities of the Town of Ogunquit, Maine (including temporary notes 
in anticipation of the sale thereof) in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed 
$300,000; and (4) delegate to the Treasurer and the Chairman of the Select Board 
the authority to fix the date(s), maturity(ies), interest rate(s), call(s) for 
redemption, refunding of said securities, place(s) of payment, form, and other 
details of said securities, including execution and delivery of said securities on 
behalf of the Town of Ogunquit, and to provide for the sale thereof? 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

1. Total Indebtedness  
a. Bonds outstanding and unpaid: $  8,033,749  
b. Bonds authorized and unissued: $ -0- 
c. Bonds to be issued if this Article is approved $  300,000 

2. Costs  
a. At an estimated interest rate of 4.0% for a ten (10) year maturity, 

the estimated costs of this bond issue will be: 
Principal: $  300,000  
Interest $  61,345  
Total Debt Service: $  361,345  

3. Validity  
The validity of the bonds and of the voters' ratification of the bonds may not be 
affected by any errors in the above estimates. If the actual amount of the total debt 
service for the bond issue varies from the estimate, the ratification by the electors 
is nevertheless conclusive and the validity of the bond issue is not affected by 
reason of the variance. 

/s/ 
Judith A. Yates 
Town Treasurer 

[Note: Pursuant to Section 503.6.1, this Article includes the Select 
Board and the Budget Review Committees' recommendations as the 
two (2) voter choices]. 

SELECT BOARD 156 BUDGET REVIEW 191/$0 

Page 6 of 11 

Article 38: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $9,000 for the 
Unemployment Reserve Account? [Note: If this article is defeated, the 
appropriation for the Unemployment Reserve Account will default to $15,000 
pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 333 NO 19 

Article 39: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $40,000 for Accrued 
Liabilities? [Note: If this article is defeated, the appropriation for Accrued 
Liabilities will default to $40,000 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 313 NO 30 

Article 40: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000 for Union 
Contracts and Salary Adjustments, as needed? [Note: If this article is defeated, 
the appropriation for Union Contracts and Salary Adjustments will default to 
$5,000 pursuant to Section 503 of the Town Charter]. 

YES 302 NO 39 

Article 41: Shall the Town (1) vote to approve the purchase of a Fire Truck Pumper for the 
Fire Department for the replacement of the Department's 1980 Ford Fire 
Truck Pumper (the "Project"); (2) appropriate a sum not to exceed $300,000 
to provide for the costs of the Project; and (3) to fund said appropriation, 
authorize the Treasurer and Chairman of the Select Board to issue general 
obligation securities of the Town of Ogunquit, Maine (including temporary notes 
in anticipation of the sale thereof) in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed 
$300,000; and (4) delegate to the Treasurer and the Chairman of the Select Board 
the authority to fix the date(s), maturity(ies), interest rate(s), call(s) for 
redemption, refunding of said securities, place(s) of payment, form, and other 
details of said securities, including execution and delivery of said securities on 
behalf of the Town of Ogunquit, and to provide for the sale thereof? 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

1. Total Indebtedness  
a. Bonds outstanding and unpaid: $  8,033,749  
b. Bonds authorized and unissued: $ -0- 
c. Bonds to be issued if this Article is approved $  300,000  

2. Costs  
a. At an estimated interest rate of 4.0% for a ten (10) year maturity, 

the estimated costs of this bond issue will be: 
Principal: $  300,000  
Interest $  61,345  
Total Debt Service: $ 361,345 

3. Validity  
The validity of the bonds and of the voters' ratification of the bonds may not be 
affected by any errors in the above estimates. If the actual amount of the total debt 
service for the bond issue varies from the estimate, the ratification by the electors 
is nevertheless conclusive and the validity of the bond issue is not affected by 
reason of the variance. 

/s/ 
Judith A. Yates 
Town Treasurer 

[Note: Pursuant to Section 503.6.1, this Article includes the Select 
Board and the Budget Review Committees' recommendations as the 
two (2) voter choices]. 

SELECT BOARD 156 BUDGET REVIEW 191/$0 

Page 6 of 11 



Article 42: Shall the Town vote to (1) vote to approve the purchase of a street sweeper for 
the Public Works Department (the "Project"); (2) appropriate a sum not to 
exceed $195,000 to provide for the costs of the Project; and (3) to fund said 
appropriation, authorize the Treasurer and Chairman of the Select Board to issue 
general obligation securities of the Town of Ogunquit, Maine (including 
temporary notes in anticipation of the sale thereof) in an aggregate principal 
amount not to exceed $195,000; and (4) delegate to the Treasurer and the 
Chairman of the Select Board the authority to fix the date(s), maturity(ies), 
interest rate(s), call(s) for redemption, refunding of said securities, place(s) of 
payment, form, and other details of said securities, including execution and 
delivery of said securities on behalf of the Town of Ogunquit, and to provide for 
the sale thereof? 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

1. Total Indebtedness  
a. Bonds outstanding and unpaid: $8,033,749  
b. Bonds authorized and unissued: $ -0- 
c. Bonds to be issued if this Article is approved $  195,000  

2. Costs  
a. At an estimated interest rate of 4.0% for a ten (10) year maturity, 

the estimated costs of this bond issue will be: 
Principal: $  195,000  
Interest $  39,874  
Total Debt Service: $ 234,874 

3. Validity  
The validity of the bonds and of the voters' ratification of the bonds may not be 
affected by any errors in the above estimates. If the actual amount of the total debt 
service for the bond issue varies from the estimate, the ratification by the electors 
is nevertheless conclusive and the validity of the bond issue is not affected by 
reason of the variance. 

/s/ 
Judith A. Yates 
Town Treasurer 

SELECT BOARD 195/$195,000 BUDGET REVIEW 158 

Article 43: Shall the Town (1) vote to approve the purchase of a backhoe for the Transfer 
Station Department (the "Project"); (2) appropriate a sum not to exceed $90,000 
to provide for the costs of the Project; and (3) to fund said appropriation, 
authorize the Treasurer and Chairman of the Select Board to issue general 
obligation securities of the Town of Ogunquit, Maine (including temporary notes 
in anticipation of the sale thereof) in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed 
$90,000; and (4) delegate to the Treasurer and the Chairman of the Select Board 
the authority to fix the date(s), maturity(ies), interest rate(s), call(s) for 
redemption, refunding of said securities, place(s) of payment, form, and other 
details of said securities, including execution and delivery of said securities on 
behalf of the Town of Ogunquit, and to provide for the sale thereof? 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

1. Total Indebtedness 
a. Bonds outstanding and unpaid: $  8,033,749  
b. Bonds authorized and unissued: $ -0- 
c. Bonds to be issued if this Article is approved $ 90,000  

2. Costs 
a. At an estimated interest rate of 4.0% for a ten (10) year maturity, 

the estimated costs of this bond issue will be: 
Principal: $  90,000  
Interest $  18,404  
Total Debt Service: $ 108,404 

Page 7 of 11 

Article 42: Shall the Town vote to (1) vote to approve the purchase of a street sweeper for 
the Public Works Department (the "Project"); (2) appropriate a sum not to 
exceed $195,000 to provide for the costs of the Project; and (3) to fund said 
appropriation, authorize the Treasurer and Chairman of the Select Board to issue 
general obligation securities of the Town of Ogunquit, Maine (including 
temporary notes in anticipation of the sale thereof) in an aggregate principal 
amount not to exceed $195,000; and (4) delegate to the Treasurer and the 
Chairman of the Select Board the authority to fix the date(s), maturity(ies), 
interest rate(s), call(s) for redemption, refunding of said securities, place(s) of 
payment, form, and other details of said securities, including execution and 
delivery of said securities on behalf of the Town of Ogunquit, and to provide for 
the sale thereof? 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

1. Total Indebtedness  
a. Bonds outstanding and unpaid: $8,033,749  
b. Bonds authorized and unissued: $ -0- 
c. Bonds to be issued if this Article is approved $  195,000  

2. Costs  
a. At an estimated interest rate of 4.0% for a ten (10) year maturity, 

the estimated costs of this bond issue will be: 
Principal: $  195,000  
Interest $  39,874  
Total Debt Service: $  234,874  

3. Validity  
The validity of the bonds and of the voters' ratification of the bonds may not be 
affected by any errors in the above estimates. If the actual amount of the total debt 
service for the bond issue varies from the estimate, the ratification by the electors 
is nevertheless conclusive and the validity of the bond issue is not affected by 
reason of the variance. 

Is/ 
Judith A. Yates 
Town Treasurer 

SELECT BOARD 195/$195,000 BUDGET REVIEW 158 

Article 43: Shall the Town (1) vote to approve the purchase of a backhoe for the Transfer 
Station Department (the "Project"); (2) appropriate a sum not to exceed $90,000 
to provide for the costs of the Project; and (3) to fund said appropriation, 
authorize the Treasurer and Chairman of the Select Board to issue general 
obligation securities of the Town of Ogunquit, Maine (including temporary notes 
in anticipation of the sale thereof) in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed 
$90,000; and (4) delegate to the Treasurer and the Chairman of the Select Board 
the authority to fix the date(s), maturity(ies), interest rate(s), call(s) for 
redemption, refunding of said securities, place(s) of payment, form, and other 
details of said securities, including execution and delivery of said securities on 
behalf of the Town of Ogunquit, and to provide for the sale thereof? 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

1. Total Indebtedness 
a. Bonds outstanding and unpaid: $  8,033,749  
b. Bonds authorized and unissued: $ -0- 
c. Bonds to be issued if this Article is approved $ 90,000  

2. Costs  
a. At an estimated interest rate of 4.0% for a ten (10) year maturity, 

the estimated costs of this bond issue will be: 
Principal: $  90,000  
Interest $  18,404  
Total Debt Service: $ 108,404 

Page 7 of 11 



FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

1. Total Indebtedness  
a. Bonds outstanding and unpaid: $  8,033,749  
b. Bonds authorized and unissued: $ -0- 
c. Bonds to be issued if this Article is approved $ 68,000  

2. Costs  
a. At an estimated interest rate of 4.0% for a ten (10) year maturity, 

the estimated costs of this bond issue will be: 
Principal: $ 68,000  
Interest $ 13,905  
Total Debt Service: $ 81,905  

3. Validity  
The validity of the bonds and of the voters' ratification of the bonds may not be 
affected by any errors in the above estimates. If the actual amount of the total debt 
service for the bond issue varies from the estimate, the ratification by the electors 
is nevertheless conclusive and the validity of the bond issue is not affected by 
reason of the variance. 

/s/ 
Judith A. Yates 
Town Treasurer 

SELECT BOARD 310/$68,000 BUDGET REVIEW 42 

Article 46: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $30,000 from Undesignated Fund 
Balance for the Administrative Services Department for the purchase of a 4x4 
pickup truck? 

YES 198 NO 156 

Article 47: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $30,000 from Undesignated Fund 
Balance for the rehabilitation of the interior of the Dunaway Community 
Center? 

YES 266 NO 81 

Article 48: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $20,000 from Undesignated Fund 
Balance for the rehabilitation of the Main Beach Awning Structure? [Note: 
Pursuant to Section 503.6.1, this Article includes the Select Board and the 
Budget Review Committees' recommendation as the two (2) voter choices.] 

SELECT BOARD 152 BUDGET REVIEW 195/$0 

Article 49: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $26,000 from Undesignated Fund 
Balance for the replacement of the Main Beach Comfort Station roof? 

YES 295 NO 60 

Article 50: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $20,000 from Undesignated Fund 
Balance to replace storm damaged beach fencing? 

YES 300 NO 53 

Article 51: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $20,000 from Undesignated Fund.  
Balance to replenish the Natural Disaster Account, which was used to fund an 
emergency expenditure to replace the Wharf Lane Bridge? 

YES 322 NO 30 

Page 9 of 11 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

1. Total Indebtedness  
a. Bonds outstanding and unpaid: $  8,033,749  
b. Bonds authorized and unissued: $ -0- 
c. Bonds to be issued if this Article is approved $ 68,000  

2. Costs  
a. At an estimated interest rate of 4.0% for a ten (10) year maturity, 

the estimated costs of this bond issue will be: 
Principal: $ 68,000  
Interest $ 13,905  
Total Debt Service: $ 81,905  

3. Validity  
The validity of the bonds and of the voters' ratification of the bonds may not be 
affected by any errors in the above estimates. If the actual amount of the total debt 
service for the bond issue varies from the estimate, the ratification by the electors 
is nevertheless conclusive and the validity of the bond issue is not affected by 
reason of the variance. 

/s/ 
Judith A. Yates 
Town Treasurer 

SELECT BOARD 310/$68,000 BUDGET REVIEW 42 

Article 46: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $30,000 from Undesignated Fund 
Balance for the Administrative Services Department for the purchase of a 4x4 
pickup truck? 

YES 198 NO 156 

Article 47: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $30,000 from Undesignated Fund 
Balance for the rehabilitation of the interior of the Dunaway Community 
Center? 

YES 266 NO 81 

Article 48: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $20,000 from Undesignated Fund 
Balance for the rehabilitation of the Main Beach Awning Structure? [Note: 
Pursuant to Section 503.6.1, this Article includes the Select Board and the 
Budget Review Committees' recommendation as the two (2) voter choices.] 

SELECT BOARD 152 BUDGET REVIEW 195/$0 

Article 49: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $26,000 from Undesignated Fund 
Balance for the replacement of the Main Beach Comfort Station roof? 

YES 295 NO 60 

Article 50: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $20,000 from Undesignated Fund 
Balance to replace storm damaged beach fencing? 

YES 300 NO 53 

Article 51: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $20,000 from Undesignated Fund 
Balance to replenish the Natural Disaster Account, which was used to fund an 
emergency expenditure to replace the Wharf Lane Bridge? 

YES 322 NO 30 

Page 9 of 11 



Article 52: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $12,000 from Undesignated Fund 
Balance to replenish the Natural Disaster Account, which was used to fund an 
emergency expenditure to repair Perkins Cove Pilings and Ramp? 

YES 315 NO 37 

Article 53: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $38,000 from Undesignated Fund 
Balance to replenish the Natural Disaster Account, which was used to fund an 
emergency expenditure to repair the Perkins Cove back parking lot? 

YES 300 NO 51 

Article 54: Shall the Town vote to appropriate $25,000 from the Undesignated Fund 
Balance to fund the Land Conservation Reserve Fund? [Note: Pursuant 
to Section 503.6.1, this Article includes the Select Board and the Budget 
Review Committees' recommendations as the two (2) voter choices]. 

SELECT BOARD 187/$25,000 BUDGET REVIEW 172 

Article 55: Shall the Town vote to appropriate $1,425,000 from anticipated parking lot 
revenues to fund the 2013-2014 fiscal year budget? 

YES 338 NO 14 

Article 56: Shall the Town vote to increase the property tax levy limit established for 
Ogunquit by State law in the event that the municipal budget approved for fiscal 
year 2013-2014 will result in a tax commitment that is greater than the property 
tax levy limit? 

YES 195 NO 151 

Article 57: Shall the Town vote to allow the Highway Department to plow and sand private 
roads on which the Town holds a recorded public easement during the upcoming 
winter season as otherwise allowed by Title 23 M.R.S.A. §3105 and previously 
authorized by a vote on Article 3 of a Special Town Meeting held on November 5, 
2002, provided that any necessary expenses pertaining thereto must fall within 
existing appropriations? 

YES 274 NO 77 

Article 58: Shall the Town authorize the Select Board to apply for and accept grant funds, 
donations and gifts; and authorize the Select Board to spend such funds for the 
purposes intended as allowed by law? 

YES 327 NO 21 

Article 59: Shall the Town vote to accept the categories of funds, listed herein, as provided 
by the Maine Legislature: 

ITEM AMOUNT 
Homestead Reimbursement $Unknown 
State Aid Road Grant $Unknown 
Municipal Revenue Sharing $Unknown 
State Education Tax Relief $Unknown 
Emergency Management Funds $Unknown 
General Assistance Rebate $Unknown 
Snowmobile Registration $Unknown 

Page 10 of 11 

Article 52: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $12,000 from Undesignated Fund 
Balance to replenish the Natural Disaster Account, which was used to fund an 
emergency expenditure to repair Perkins Cove Pilings and Ramp? 

YES 315 NO 37 

Article 53: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $38,000 from Undesignated Fund 
Balance to replenish the Natural Disaster Account, which was used to fund an 
emergency expenditure to repair the Perkins Cove back parking lot? 

YES 300 NO 51 

Article 54: Shall the Town vote to appropriate $25,000 from the Undesignated Fund 
Balance to fund the Land Conservation Reserve Fund? [Note: Pursuant 
to Section 503.6.1, this Article includes the Select Board and the Budget 
Review Committees' recommendations as the two (2) voter choices]. 

SELECT BOARD 187/525,000 BUDGET REV   I  W 172 

Article 55: Shall the Town vote to appropriate $1,425,000 from anticipated parking lot 
revenues to fund the 2013-2014 fiscal year budget? 

YES 338 NO 14 

Article 56: Shall the Town vote to increase the property tax levy limit established for 
Ogunquit by State law in the event that the municipal budget approved for fiscal 
year 2013-2014 will result in a tax commitment that is greater than the property 
tax levy limit? 

YES 195 NO 151 

Article 57: Shall the Town vote to allow the Highway Department to plow and sand private 
roads on which the Town holds a recorded public easement during the upcoming 
winter season as otherwise allowed by Title 23 M.R.S.A. §3105 and previously 
authorized by a vote on Article 3 of a Special Town Meeting held on November 5, 
2002, provided that any necessary expenses pertaining thereto must fall within 
existing appropriations? 

YES 274 NO 77 

Article 58: Shall the Town authorize the Select Board to apply for and accept grant funds, 
donations and gifts; and authorize the Select Board to spend such funds for the 
purposes intended as allowed by law? 

YES 327 NO 21 

Article 59: Shall the Town vote to accept the categories of funds, listed herein, as provided 
by the Maine Legislature: 

ITEM AMOUNT 
Homestead Reimbursement $Unknown 
State Aid Road Grant $Unknown 
Municipal Revenue Sharing $Unknown 
State Education Tax Relief $Unknown 
Emergency Management Funds $Unknown 
General Assistance Rebate $Unknown.  
Snowmobile Registration $Unknown 

Page 10 of 11 



Tree Growth Reimbursement $Unknown 
Veteran's Exemption Rebate $Unknown 
Public Library Aid $Unknown 
Specialized State Grants/Funds $Unknown 

YES 334 NO 16 

Article 60: Shall the Town vote to fix the date when property taxes shall be due and payable 
as follows: 

• One-half (1/2) of the tax commitment shall be due 45 days after the 
commitment; on or about October 31 

• The other one-half (1/2) of the tax commitment shall be due on or about 
April 30; and further 

• Interest at the rate of seven-percent (7%) per annum shall be charged for 
taxes not paid within 45 days following each due date. 

YES 311 NO 25 

Article 61: Shall the Town vote to pay no more than four-percent (4%) per annum to 
taxpayers who pay taxes in excess of the amounts finally assessed, and to 
authorize such interest paid or abatements granted to be charged against the 
Town's annual overlay, or if necessary, against the Town's Undesignated Fund 
balance? 

YES 291 NO 37 

Article 62: Shall the Town vote to authorize the Select Board to sell and convey tax acquired 
property as they shall deem to be necessary and/or in the best interests of the 
Town; provided, however, that a delinquent taxpayer shall be given a thirty (30) 
day grace period after approval of this warrant article in which to redeem his/her 
property upon payment of all taxes, liens, interest and other applicable costs; and 
furthermore, shall the Town vote to authorize the Select Board to execute and 
deliver quit claim deeds, without covenant, for the conveyance of such property 
and/or the removal of tax liens from public records as justice may require? 

YES 280 NO 53 

Article 63: Shall the Town vote to authorize the Select Board to dispose of town-owned 
surplus property upon such twits and conditions as the Select Board may deem to 
be in the best interests of the Town as otherwise allowed by law? 

YES 289 NO 46 

ATTEST: 
A TRUE COPY	  

Judy S. Kagiliery, Town Clerk/Date: 

Page 11 of 11 

Tree Growth Reimbursement $Unknown 
Veteran's Exemption Rebate $Unknown 
Public Library Aid $Unknown 
Specialized State Grants/Funds $Unknown 

YES 334 NO 16 

Article 60: Shall the Town vote to fix the date when property taxes shall be due and payable 
as follows: 

• One-half (1/2) of the tax commitment shall be due 45 days after the 
commitment; on or about October 31 

• The other one-half (1/2) of the tax commitment shall be due on or about 
April 30; and further 

• Interest at the rate of seven-percent (7%) per annum shall be charged for 
taxes not paid within 45 days following each due date. 

YES 311 NO 25 

Article 61: Shall the Town vote to pay no more than four-percent (4%) per annum to 
taxpayers who pay taxes in excess of the amounts finally assessed, and to 
authorize such interest paid or abatements granted to be charged against the 
Town's annual overlay, or if necessary, against the Town's Undesignated Fund 
balance? 

YES 291 NO 37 

Article 62: Shall the Town vote to authorize the Select Board to sell and convey tax acquired 
property as they shall deem to be necessary and/or in the best interests of the 
Town; provided, however, that a delinquent taxpayer shall be given a thirty (30) 
day grace period after approval of this warrant article in which to redeem his/her 
property upon payment of all taxes, liens, interest and other applicable costs; and 
furtheimore, shall the Town vote to authorize the Select Board to execute and 
deliver quit claim deeds, without covenant, for the conveyance of such property 
and/or the removal of tax liens from public records as justice may require? 

YES 280 NO 53 

Article 63: Shall the Town vote to authorize the Select Board to dispose of town-owned 
surplus property upon such terms and conditions as the Select Board may deem to 
be in the best interests of the Town as otherwise allowed by law? 

YES 289 NO 46 

ATTEST: 
A TRUE COPY	  

Judy S. Kagiliery, Town Clerk/Date: 

Page 11 of 11 


